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GIFA INC 

Hamitkoy Junction 

Lefkosa, Northern Cyprus 

Mersin 10, Turkey 99010 

_______________________________        

 
+90 392 611 6000  

www.gifainc 

info@gifainc.net 

 
 Annual Report 

 
For the period ending December 31,2025(the “Reporting Period”) 

 

 

Outstanding Shares 

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was: 

 

117,071,934 as of December 31,2025(Current Reporting Period Date or More Recent Date) 

 

117,071,934 as of December 31,2024 (Most Recent Completed Fiscal Year End) 

 

 

 

Shell Status 

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, 
Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):   

 

Yes: ☐  No: ☒  

 
Indicate by check mark whether the company’s shell status has changed since the previous reporting period: 

 

Yes: ☐  No: ☒  

 
 
Change in Control  
Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control5 of the company has occurred during this reporting period: 

Yes: ☐  No: ☒  

                                                             
5 “Change in Control” shall mean any events resulting in:  

 

(i) Any “person” (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the “beneficial owner” (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), 
directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company’s then outstanding voting 
securities; 
(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets; 
(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to 
such change; or 
(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting 
securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the 
surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent 

outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation. 
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1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any) 
 
In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer and names used by predecessor entities, along with the 
dates of the name changes. 
 
Firefish, Inc. April 29, 2008 

GIFA, Inc., as of October 17, 2017 

 
 
Current State and Date of Incorporation or Registration:  Nevada, April 29, 2008 
Standing in this jurisdiction: (e.g. active, default, inactive): Active 
 

 
Prior Incorporation Information for the issuer and any predecessors during the past five years: 
We were originally incorporated in the State of Nevada on April 29, 2008 under the name Firefish, Inc. On October 17, 
2017 the Company amended its Articles of Incorporation to change the Company's name from Firefish, Inc. to GIFA, Inc. 
 
Describe any trading suspension or halt orders issued by the SEC or FINRA concerning the issuer or its predecessors 
since inception: 
 
None 
 
List any company name change, stock split, dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization 
either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months: 
 
None 
 
Address of the issuer’s principal executive office: 
 
Dr. Fazil Kucuk Boulevard 
Hamitkoy Junction 
Lefkosa, Northern Cyprus 
Mersin 10, Turkey 99010 
 
Address of the issuer’s principal place of business: 

 ☒ Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:  Check if principal executive 

office and principal place of business are the same address:   
 
       
 
 
Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five 
years?  
 

No: ☒  Yes: ☐   If Yes, provide additional details below: 
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2) Security Information   
   
  
Transfer Agent   
   
Name:       Pacific Stock Transfer Co.  
Phone:       (800) 785-7782  
Email:         info@pacificstocktransfer.com  
Address:    6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 300, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119   
 
  
   
  
 
 
Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:    
   
The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity 
securities. Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are 
publicly traded/quoted.   

 

Trading symbol:     GIFX  
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:  Common Stock  
CUSIP:      31816P 103  
Par or stated value:                  $0.001 

Total shares authorized:                 500,000,000 as of date: December 31,2025 

Total shares outstanding:    117,071,934 as of date: December 31,2025 

Total number of shareholders of record:  52  as of date: December 31,2025 

Please provide the above-referenced information for all other publicly quoted or traded securities of the issuer.   

      

Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities that do not have a trading symbol:   
   
The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its other classes of authorized or 
outstanding equity securities (e.g., preferred shares that do not have a trading symbol). Use the fields below to provide 
the information, as applicable, for all other authorized or outstanding equity securities.   

  

Exact title and class of the security:  Series A Preferred Stock   
Par or stated value:     $0.001 per share   
Total shares authorized:                    1,000,000 as of date: April 19, 2022      
Total shares outstanding:    1,000,000 as of date: April 19, 2022            
Total number of shareholders of record:   1            as of date: April 19, 2022      

  

Please provide the above-referenced information for all other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities. 

      

 

Security Description:  
  
The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by 
the company. Please provide the below information for each class of the company’s equity securities, as applicable:   
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1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.   
 Voting. The holders of our common stock are entitled to one vote for each outstanding share of common stock 

owned by that stockholder on every matter properly submitted to the stockholders for their vote. Stockholders are 
not entitled to vote cumulatively for the election of directors. Except for the election of directors, which are elected 
by a plurality vote, a majority vote of common stockholders is generally required to take action under our 
certificate of incorporation and bylaws, as amended. 
 
Conversion, Redemption and Preemptive Rights. Holders of our common stock have no conversion, 
redemption, preemptive, subscription or similar rights. 
 
Dividend Rights. Holders of our common stock shall be entitled to receive such cash dividends as may be 
declared thereon by our board of directors from time to time out of assets of funds of our company legally 
available for the payment of dividends 
 

 
2. For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as redemption or 

sinking fund provisions.   
  
Dividend Rights. The Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive cash dividends from funds legally 
available on a pro rata basis at and with any dividends that may be paid to the holders of the Corporation's 
Common Stock. 
 

Voting. Except as otherwise provided by law, each share of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled, on all 
matters on which any of the shareholders are required or permitted to vote, to one thousand (1,000) votes per 
share. And except as provided expressly herein or as required by law, the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock 
shall vote together with the Common Stock shareholders and not as a separate class. So long as any shares of 
the Series A Preferred Stock remain outstanding, the Corporation shall not, without first obtaining the approval (by 
vote or written consent) of the holders of at least a majority of the total number of shares of the Series A Preferred 
Stock then outstanding voting separately as a class, alter or change, in any material respect, the rights, 
preferences or privileges or the restrictions of the shares of the Series A Preferred Stock whether by amendment 
of the Corporation's Certificate of Designation of Preferences or otherwise. At any meeting at which the holders of 
the Series A Preferred Stock are entitled to vote as a class pursuant to this provision, the holders of a majority of 
all outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, present in person or represented by proxy, shall be necessary 
to constitute a quorum. 
 
Conversion, Redemption and Preemptive Rights. The Shares of Series A Preferred Stock may be converted 
into such number of shares of the Corporation's Common Stock as shall be equal to approximately Ninety-Two 
Percent (92.00%) of the Corporation's then outstanding shares of the Corporation's Common Stock immediately 
preceding the date of said conversion but after deducting five hundred (500) shares of the Company's Common 
Stock from that amount.  
 
Liquidation Rights. In the event of any consolidation or merger of the Corporation which is in the nature of the 
winding up of the Corporation's business or sale of all or substantially all of the Corporation's assets (a 
"Liquidation"), each holder of record of shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to be paid in cash in 
respect of each such share an amount equal to and at the same time as any amount that may be paid to the 
holders of the Company's Common Stock with any such amount equal, on a per share basis, to the amount paid 
per share to the holders of the Corporation's Common Stock. 

 
 
3. Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders.   

  
None, other than listed above. 

  
4. Describe any material modifications to rights of holders of the company’s securities that have occurred 
over the reporting period covered by this report.   
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N/A 
 
3)  Issuance History  
 
The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares 
outstanding of any class of the issuer’s securities in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim 
period.  
 
Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt 
convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire 
such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.  
 
 
A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares for the two most recently completed fiscal years and any 

subsequent period. 
 

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two 
completed fiscal years:  

No: ☐   Yes: ☐x(If yes, you must complete the table below)  

 

Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent 

Fiscal Year End: 

                                          Opening Balance 

Date December 31, 2021                     

Common: 160,931,844 

                                          Preferred: 0 

 

 

*Right-click the rows below and select “Insert” to add rows as needed. 

Date of  

Transaction 

Transaction type 

(e.g., new 

issuance, 

cancellation, 

shares returned 

to treasury) 

Number of 

Shares 

Issued (or 

cancelled) 

Class of 

Securities 

Value of 

shares 

issued 

($/per 

share) at 

Issuance 

Were the 

shares 

issued at 

a discount 

to market 

price at 

the time 

of 

issuance? 

(Yes/No) 

Individual/ Entity 

Shares were 

issued to. 

*You must 

disclose the 

control person(s) 

for any entities 

listed. 

Reason for share 

issuance (e.g. for 

cash or debt 

conversion)    -

OR-             

Nature of 

Services 

Provided  

Restricted or 

Unrestricted 

as of this 

filing. 

Exemption 

or 

Registration 

Type. 

April 18, 

2022 

New Issuance 1,000,000 common $.10 No Rustem 

Yucelen 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

April 18, 

2022  

New Issuance 1,000,000 common $.10 No Rustem 

Yucelen 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

April 18, 

2022 

New Issuance 1,000,000 common $.10 No Rustem 

Yucelen 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

April 19, 

2022 

New Issuance 1,000,000 Preferred $.10 No Yusuf Kisa Services 

provided to 

the company 

as CEO 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

April 20, 

2022 

New Issuance 1,000,000 common $.10 No Serhan 

Velettin 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

April 20, 

2022 

New Issuance 250,000 common $.10 No Ozgur Gur Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 
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April 20, 

2022 

New Issuance 250,000 common $.10 No Serhat Sahin Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

April 26, 

2022 

New Issuance 250,000 common $.001 No Ali Sabanci Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

April 26, 

2022 

New Issuance 250,000 common $.012 No Aranit Jashari Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

April 26, 

2022 

New Issuance 250,000 common $.012 No Meliz Sabanci Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

May 12, 

2022 

Cancellation 2,000,000 common $.001 No Gulgun 

Yesilada 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

May 12, 

2022 

Cancellation 1,000,000 common $.001 No Buke 

Yeshilada- 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

May 12, 

2022 

Cancellation 1,000,000 common $.001 No Burce 

Yeshilada 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

May 12, 

2022 

Cancellation 1,000,000 common $.001 No Salahi Ulubay Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

May 12, 

2022 

Cancellation 1,000,000 common $.001 No Meltem 

Guven 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

May 12, 

2022 

Cancellation 1,000,000 common $.001 No Mehmet Ali 

Oze 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

May 12, 

2022 

Cancellation 1,000,000 common $.001 No Omer Okan 

Demir 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

May 12, 

2022 

Cancellation 1,000,000 common $.001 No Servet Asci Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

June 16, 

2022 

New Issuance 500,000 common $.012 No Ali Sabanci Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

June 22, 

2022 

New Issuance 100,000 common $.012 No Aranit Jashari Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

June 22, 

2022 

New Issuance 200,000 common $.0111 No Savas Arifoglu Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

June 23, 

2022 

New Issuance 500,000 common $.10 No Ali Sabanci Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

June 24, 

2022 

New Issuance 200,000 common $.0111 No Ece Unsal 

Soyer 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

July 1, 2022 New Issuance 90,090 common $.0111 No Zehranur Cici Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

July 13, 

2022 

New Issuance 5,000,000 common $.0111 No Ali Yucel 

Pehlivan 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

July 14, 

2022 

New Issuance 100,000 common $.0111 No Volkan 

Aslanbaba 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 
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Example: A company with a fiscal year end of December 31st 2024, in addressing this item for its Annual Report, would include any 
events that resulted in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2023 through December 
31, 2024 pursuant to the tabular format above. 
 

 
Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below: 

 
For the period ended  12/31/2025, the issued and outstanding common shares for shareholders other than the Company 

is 117,071,934 while the treasury common shares totaled 43,859,910 

B. Convertible Debt  

The following is a complete list of the Company’s Convertible Debt which includes all promissory notes, convertible notes, 

convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments convertible into a class of the issuer’s equity securities. The table 

includes all issued or outstanding convertible debt at any time during the last complete fiscal year and any interim period 

between the last fiscal year end and the date of this Certification. 

[☒] Check this box to confirm the Company had no Convertible Debt issued or outstanding at any point during this period.  

  
Date of 

Note 

Issuance 

Principal 

Amount at 

Issuance ($) 

Outstanding 

Balance ($) 

(include 

accrued 

interest) 

Maturity 

Date 

Conversion Terms 

(e.g., pricing 

mechanism for 

determining 

conversion of 

instrument to 

shares) 

# Shares 

Converted to 

Date 

# of Potential 

Shares to be 

Issued Upon 

Conversion6 

Name of Noteholder 

(entities must have 

individual with voting 

/ investment control 

disclosed). 

Reason for 

Issuance 

(e.g., Loan, 

Services, etc.) 

 

Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below: 
 
      

 
 

                                                             
6 The total number of shares that can be issued upon full conversion of the Outstanding Balance. The number should not factor any “blockers” or limitations on the percentage 

of outstanding shares that can be owned by the Noteholder at a particular time. For purposes of this calculation, please use the current market pricing (e.g. most recent 

closing price, bid, etc.) of the security if conversion is based on a variable market rate. 

July 14, 

2022 

New Issuance 100,000 common $.0111 No Dervis Eksici Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

July 21, 

2022 

New Issuance 100,000 common $.0111 No Hakki Daghan 

Elvin 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

August 22, 

2022 

New Issuance 1,000,000 common $.04 No Cenk Vural 

Kose 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2) 

October 19, 

2022 

New Issuance 1,000,000 common $.04 No Turgay 

Ersalici 

Private 

Placement 

Restricted 4(a)(2)  

Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report: 

                                          Ending Balance 

Ending Balance:  

Date  December 31,2025               

Common:  117,071,934 

Preferred: 1,000,000 
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4)  Issuer’s Business, Products and Services 
 
The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer’s current operations.    
Ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company’s Profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. 
 
A. Summarize the issuer’s business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state “no operations”) 

GIFA, Inc. was incorporated in the State of Nevada on April 29, 2008 under the name “Firefish, Inc.” Beginning in September 
2017, the Company underwent a series of transactions that resulted in a change of control and a corporate reorganization 
of the Company. On December 31, 2018, the Company concluded these series of reorganizational transactions by divesting 
control a previous wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (FireFish Networks Private Limited) and acquiring 100% of Gifa 
Holding Limited, a company organized under the laws of the Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus. 

 Gifa, Inc. Business Post-Change of Control and Reorganization (Principal Products and Services)  

After the acquisition of GIFA Holding Limited (“GIFA Holding”), the business of the Company became the business of 
GIFA Holding. (Unless context indicated otherwise, references to “we”, “us”, “our”, or “the Company” or “GIFA” below 
refer to GIFA Holding and the Company on a consolidated basis.)  

GIFA Holding aims to be a pioneering firm working alongside and in collaboration with variety of international 
corporations across the globe. It seeks to be a major financing broker & international trading company providing financial 
& banking services to clients across different continents.  

The Company (through GIFA Holding) works with clients to develop sustainable business strategies and to deliver 
innovative concepts and solutions along the entire value supply demand chain by aiming to improve our clients’ 
performance and market position, from strategy to measurable results.  

The Company is eager to accommodate and facilitate all types of supply and demands requirements, from source (any 
global locations) to clients, including raw and refined materials, goods and services.  

GIFA Inc. (through GIFA Holding) offers a range of comprehensive products and services including, but not limited to, 
the following:  

i. Financial services and consultancy, brokerage, business loans, project funding, crowdfunding advice and 
consultancy to private clients (individual and corporate clients).  

ii. Personal and professional business development and investment advice to private clients.  
iii. End-to-End Supply and Demand Chain Management – controlling and coordinating supply of  

materials to a wide range of entities that are globally involved in producing and delivering goods and services. GIFA 
Holding facilitates the supply and delivery of raw materials, finished products, goods, equipment and services shipping 
and delivery for manufacturers of gas and industrial equipment (i.e. PIPE - Generator – PUMP – Turbine – Valves – 
Fitting & Flange), manufacturers of agricultural equipment, industrial chemical producers, as well as many other types 
of businesses.  

iv. Travel & Tourism & Cargo - wide spectrum of activities and services in Transport, Travel, and Tourism, 
ranging from cargo transportation and logistics to shipping and chartering and from airline representation to 
corporate and leisure travel.  

v. Media (News and Marketing) - ownership under GIFA Holding of;  
1. Yeni Bakis Newspaper  
2. Yeni Bakis WebTV  

vi. Grandex Finance Ltd (acquired by GIFA Holding Ltd.)   

http://www.otcmarkets.com/
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1. Offers consultancy, one-to-one advice, assistance and support to local businesses as well as 
opportunity to access international finance.  

2. Provides local businesses and individuals small loans  

The Company is currently operating and providing services to its’ clients from the headquarters of GIFA Holding (Dr 
Fazil Kucuk Boulevard, Hamitkoy Junction, Lefkosa, Northern Cyprus, 99040). Much of our income and profits are 
derived from charging commissions on transactions of our clients that we have facilitated through our broad range 
of services. Our Company takes pride in simplification, harmonization and automation of all international trade 
procedures, particularly import and export procedures, transit requirements and procedures which are applied at all 
stages of all import and export transactions.  

Along with receiving much recognition for our work in business, supporting small as well as medium to large 
businesses, we are renowned for having a strong moral compass, strong commitment to corporate social 
responsibility programs, giving back to the community and taking an environmental corporate social responsibility 
to reduce any damaging effects on the environment from business' processes.  

Over the years, we have built close working relationship with prominent names in politics and media, and has been 
commended on its generous donations made to charities, fundraising events, sponsorship of athletes, civil society 
organizations and such activities and events.  

GIFA is underpinned by has strong business ethics initiatives such as “Fair Trade” to ensure that a larger share of 
the final price of products GIFA is involved with provides fair returns to its producers, including farmers.  

We pride ourselves in building customer relationships based on trust, respect, transparency and fairness.  

 
 
B. List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.  

 

Gifa, Inc. has one direct, wholly-owned subsidiary, which is GIFA Holding Limited. In addition, GIFA Holding Limited 
has a number of all majority-owned and controlled subsidiaries of the Company.  

Gifa Holding Limited’s consolidated subsidiaries, each of which is located in Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus 
(“TRNC”), are:  

 Grandex Finance Ltd.: Offers consultancy, one-to-one advice, assistance and support to local businesses as 
well as opportunity to access international finance.  

 Gifa Consulting Limited: The principal business activity of this company is to assist its clients in the 
preparation of their business plans in support of their financing applications.  

 Gifaland Theme Park Limited: The objective of this company is to construct and manage a theme park. 
Currently the company is completing the construction of the Group’s headquarters.  

 Gifa Retirement Homes Limited: This company is currently involved in two major projects: (i) A complex 
aimed at constructing and managing a complex with medical facilities for advanced aged living (ii) A children’s 
hospital (pediatrics)  

 Gifa Nektar Import & Export Limited: This Company is currently negotiating with a manufacturer of citrus fruit 
juice producer with the intent of exporting the products.  

 Grandex Finance Ltd. as its wholly-owned subsidiary.  
 Yeni Bakıs Ltd. was incorporated in TRNC on October 6, 2014 for the purpose of producing the “Yeni Bakıs” 

daily newspaper.  

 Gifa Air Ltd. was incorporated in TRNC on December 15, 2014 for the purpose of providing travel agency  

 services.  
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 Gifa Green Island Finance Ltd. is a dormant entity. 

C. Describe the issuers’ principal products or services.  
 

See Above. 
 
 
 
5)  Issuer’s Facilities 
 
The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used 
or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.   
 
In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer. Describe the location of 
office space, data centers, principal plants, and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. 
Specify if the assets, properties, or facilities are owned or leased and the terms of their leases. If the issuer does not have 
complete ownership or control of the property, describe the limitations on the ownership. 
 

Our principal office is located at Dr Fazil Kucuk Boulevard, Hamitkoy Junction, Lefkosa, Northern Cyprus, Mersin 
10, Turkey 99010. This location serves as our principal headquarters owned by GIFA Holding and our primary 
operations are conducted from this location.  

On October 14, 2022, the Company, paid off the total outstanding loan balance of $2,555,876 USD against its 
headquarters. Concurrently, Turgay Ersalıcı Real Estate Investment Company (“TEREIC”) made an offer to 
purchase the property from GIFA Holding Ltd for a price value of $10,867,000 USD, which was accepted by 
unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors. As of September 30, 2024, property valued at $ 10,867,000 
has been acquired. The closing of the sale of the property to TEREIC has been completed by September 30, 
2024. 

Our agreement with TEREIC stipulates that we will occupy this office without incurring any rent charges until 
August 31,2025.   

 

6)  All Officers, Directors, and 5% Beneficial Owners of the Company 

Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding all officers and 
directors of the company, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own.  
 
In addition, list all individuals or entities controlling 5% or more of any class of the issuer’s securities.  
If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially 
owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual 
representing the corporation or entity. Include Company Insiders who own any outstanding units or shares of any class of 
any equity security of the issuer. 
 
The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that 
are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as 
well as the identity of any significant or beneficial owners.   
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Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. If any updates 
are needed to your public company profile, log in to www.OTCIQ.com to update your company profile.  
 
 
7) Legal/Disciplinary History 
 
A. Identify and provide a brief explanation as to whether any of the persons or entities listed above in Section 6 have, in 

the past 10 years: 
 

1. Been the subject of an indictment or conviction in a criminal proceeding or plea agreement or named as a 
defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding minor traffic violations); 
 

N/A 
 
2. Been the subject of the entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or 

vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or 
otherwise limited such person’s involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, financial- or 
investment-related, insurance or banking activities; 

 
N/A 
 
3. Been the subject of a finding, disciplinary order or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil 

action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, a state 
securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, or a foreign regulatory body 
or court, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; 

 
N/A 

Individual Name  
(First, Last)  

or 

Entity Name 
(Include names of control person(s) if 

a corporate entity) 

Position/Company 
Affiliation  

(ex: CEO, 5% Control 
person) 

City and State  
(Include Country if 

outside U.S.) 

Number of 
Shares 
Owned 

(List common, 
preferred, 

warrants and 

options 
separately) 

Class of 
Shares 
Owned 

Percentage of 
Class of 
Shares 
Owned 

(undiluted) 

Yusuf Kisa CEO, Sole Director, 
President, Principal 
Financial Officer  

Dr Fazil Kucuk 
Boulevard 
Hamitkoy 
Junction 
Lefkosa, 
Northern Cyprus         
Mersin 10, 
Turkey 99010  

1,000,000 Preferred 
Stock 

100% 

Aygun Antas Secretary Dr Fazil Kucuk 
Boulevard 
Hamitkoy 
Junction 
Lefkosa, 
Northern Cyprus          
Mersin 10, 
Turkey 99010  

40,000,000 Common 34.167% 

http://www.otcmarkets.com/
http://www.otciq.com/
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4. Named as a defendant or a respondent in a regulatory complaint or proceeding that could result in a “yes” 
answer to part 3 above; or  
 

N/A 
 

 
5. Been the subject of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, 

suspended, or otherwise limited such person’s involvement in any type of business or securities activities. 
 
N/A 
 
6. Been the subject of a U.S Postal Service false representation order, or a temporary restraining order, or 

preliminary injunction with respect to conduct alleged to have violated the false representation statute that 
applies to U.S mail.  
 

N/A 

 
 
 

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the 
business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party to or of which any of their property is the subject. 
Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties 
thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar 
information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.  

 
N/A 

 
 
 
8)  Third Party Service Providers 
 
Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add 
additional space as needed. 
Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. If any updates 
are needed to your public company profile, update your company profile.  
 
 
 
Securities Counsel  

Donald R. Keer, Esq. 
3663 Greenwood Circle 
Chalfont, PA 18914 215-962-9378 
Email: don@keeresq.com  

 
Accountant or Auditor 
 
Doeren Mayhew Assurance 
255 S. Orange Avenue 
Suite 1000 
Orlando, FL 32801 
Tel: (407)841-8841 
INFO@BERMANHOPKINS.COM 

http://www.otcmarkets.com/
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Investor Relations 
 
N/A 
 
All other means of Investor Communication: 
 
N/A 
 
 
Other Service Providers   
Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that that assisted, advised, prepared, or provided information with 
respect to this disclosure statement. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s), consultant(s) or any 
entity/individual that provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period. 
 
N/A 
 
9)  Disclosure & Financial Information 
 
 

 

A. This Disclosure Statement was prepared by (name of individual):  
 

Name:        Yusuf Kisa 

Title:                     President/CEO 

Relationship to Issuer:  Director and Principal Financial Officer 
 

B. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:  
 

☐ IFRS 

☒ U.S. GAAP 

 
C. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual):  
 
       Name:        Doeren Mayhew Assurance 
       Title:        CPA 

Relationship to Issuer:  Outside Accounting Firm 

Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements:  
Certified Public Accounting Firm for Corporations 

 
 
 

 
 
Provide the following qualifying financial statements:   

 
o Audit letter, if audited; 
o Balance Sheet; 
o Statement of Income; 
o Statement of Cash Flows; 
o Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity); 
o Financial Notes 

 
Financial Statement Requirements:  

 Financial statements must be published together with this disclosure statement as one document. 
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 Financial statements must be “machine readable.” Do not publish images/scans of financial statements.  
 Financial statements must be presented with comparative financials against the prior FYE or period, as 

applicable.   
 Financial statements must be prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP or International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) but are not required to be audited. 
 
 
10) Issuer Certification 
 
Principal Executive Officer: 
 
The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other 
persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.  
 
The certifications shall follow the format below: 
 
I, Yusuf Kisa certify that: 

 
1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for GIFA, Inc 

 
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or 

omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under 
which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure 
statement; and 
 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by 
reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of 
operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement. 

 

March 28, 2026 [Date] 

/s/ Yusuf Kisa [CEO’s Signature] 

(Digital Signatures should appear as “/s/ [OFFICER NAME]”) 

 
 
Principal Financial Officer: 
 
I, Yusuf Kisa certify that: 
 

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for GIFA, Inc; 
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or 
omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under 
which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure 
statement; and 
 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by 
reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of 
operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement. 

 
March 28, 2026 [Date] 

/s/ Yusuf Kisa [ [CFO’s Signature] 

(Digital Signatures should appear as “/s/ [OFFICER NAME]”) 
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Gifa, Inc.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As of December 31,

2025 2024

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,894,497$      1,523,529$      

Designated use cash 750,000           750,000           

Value added tax recoverable 398,772           193,683           

Total current assets 3,043,269        2,467,212        

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net 20,101,439      17,762,750      

Receivables from related entities 1,303,118        1,377,242        

Receivables from shareholders, 2,029,002        2,029,002        

Total non-current assets 23,433,559      21,168,994      

Total assets 26,476,828$    23,636,206$    

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and other liabilities 169,723$         183,774$         

Non-current liabilities

Payables to related entities 260,988           494,243           

Total liabilities 430,711           678,017           

Stockholders' equity

Gifa, Inc. stockholders' equity

Common stock $.001 par value -

      160,931,844 shares issued, 117,071,934

      outstanding 117,071           117,071           

Series A preferred stock $.001 par value - 

1,000,000 shares issued and outstanding 1,000               1,000               

Treasury shares $.001 par value - 

      43,859,910 shares (43,860)            (43,860)            

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,825,424)       (1,825,424)       

Additional paid-in-capital 11,657,663      11,657,663      

Retained earnings 16,139,667      13,051,739      

Total stockholders' equity 26,046,117      22,958,189      

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 26,476,828$    23,636,206$    

We do not provide any assurance on these consolidated financial statements.
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Gifa, Inc.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME 

For the years ended December 31, 

2025 2024

Revenue

Income from third parties 5,164,397$     4,612,668$      

Total revenue 5,164,397       4,612,668        

Cost of revenue

Cost of services 1,047,305       911,687           

Total cost of revenue 1,047,305       911,687           

Gross profit 4,117,092       3,700,981        

Expenses

General and administrative expenses 1,282,559       1,364,619        

Depreciation and amortization expenses 135,368          95,078             

Advertising expenses 89,892            77,407             

1,507,819       1,537,104        

Operating income 2,609,273       2,163,877        

Other income

Miscellaneous income 478,655          471,298           

Interest income -                     230,325           

478,655          701,623           

Net Income 3,087,928$     2,865,500$      

Net income per share basic and diluted:

Net income attributable to stockholders per share

  (US Dollars):

  Basic 0.026$            0.024$             

  Diluted 0.014$            0.013$             

Weighted average shares outstanding:

  Basic 117,071,934   117,071,934    

  Diluted 224,777,653   224,777,653    

We do not provide any assurance on these consolidated financial statements.
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Gifa, Inc.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common 

stock

shares

Common 

stock

amount

Treasury 

stock

shares

Treasury 

stock

amount

Series A 

preferred 

shares

Series A 

preferred 

amount

Additional

paid-in-capital

Accumulated 

other 

comprehensive

 loss

Retained 

earnings

Total 

stockholders' 

equity

Balance at January 1, 2025 117,071,934    117,071$         43,859,910      (43,860)$          1,000,000        1,000$             11,657,663$    (1,825,424)$     13,051,739$    22,958,189$    

Net income -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,087,928        3,087,928        

Balance at December 31, 2025 117,071,934    117,071$         43,859,910      (43,860)$          1,000,000        1,000$             11,657,663$    (1,825,424)$     16,139,667$    26,046,117$    

Common 

stock

shares

Common 

stock

amount

Treasury 

stock

shares

Treasury 

stock

amount

Series A 

preferred 

shares

Series A 

preferred 

amount

Additional

paid-in-capital

Accumulated 

other 

comprehensive

 loss

Retained 

earnings

Total 

stockholders' 

equity

Balance at January 1, 2024 117,071,934    117,071$         43,859,910      (43,860)$          1,000,000        1,000$             11,657,663$    (1,825,424)$     10,186,239$    20,092,689$    

Net income -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,865,500        2,865,500        

Balance at December 31, 2024 117,071,934    117,071$         43,859,910      (43,860)$          1,000,000        1,000$             11,657,663$    (1,825,424)$     13,051,739$    22,958,189$    

We do not provide any assurance on these consolidated financial statements.
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Gifa, Inc.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the years ended December 31,

2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income 3,087,928$      2,865,500$      

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided

  by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 135,368           95,078             

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

(Increase)/decrease in current assets (205,089)          4,981,726        

Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable and other liabilities (14,051)            (109,513)          

Net cash provided by operating activities 3,004,156        7,832,791        

CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (2,474,057)       (9,468,100)       

Net cash used in investing activities (2,474,057)       (9,468,100)       

CASH FLOWS USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES

(Increase)/decrease in receivables from related entities 74,124             (350,593)          

(Increase)/decrease in payables from related entities (233,255)          (383,058)          

Net cash used in financing activities (159,131)          (733,651)          

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, 

  AND DESIGNATED USE CASH 370,968           (2,368,960)       

Cash, cash equivalents, and designated use cash at beginning of the period 2,273,529        4,642,489        

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND DESIGNATED USE CASH AT 

  THE END OF THE PERIOD 2,644,497        2,273,529        

Less: Restricted cash (750,000)          (750,000)          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 1,894,497$      1,523,529$      

NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Property received as payment for sale of building -$                     1,785,395$      

We do not provide any assurance on these consolidated financial statements.
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Gifa, Inc. 
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

We do not provide any assurance on these consolidated financial statements. 
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NOTE A - BACKGROUND 
 
Gifa, Inc. (SYMBOL: "GIFX") is a Nevada corporation incorporated on April 29, 2008 (the 
“Company”). On September 30, 2018. Gifa, Inc. acquired nearly all of the outstanding capital 
stock of the Gifa Holding Limited, a limited liability registered in the Turkish Republic of 
Northern Cyprus. The acquisition was accomplished via the Company’s issuance of certain 
shares of its newly designated Series A Voting Preferred Stock in exchange for nearly all of 
the outstanding common stock of Gifa Holding Limited in a tax-free acquisition. As a result of 
the acquisition, the Gifa Holding Limited became the operating entity of the Company, and 
the business of the Gifa Holding Limited became the business of the Company going forward. 
 
Gifa Holding Limited, together with its consolidated subsidiaries, is a diversified organization 
engaged in a wide variety of business activities and intends to provide various types of 
products and services on a global basis. 
 
Gifa Holding Limited is a Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus (“TRNC”) limited liability 
company in accordance with the Companies Law Cap 113 of the TRNC. Gifa Holding Limited 
was originally established as a limited liability company on April 24, 2014 under registration 
number MS 016778 and the name Gifa Trading Limited. However, as Gifa Holding Limited 
commenced acquiring subsidiaries, on June 4, 2014, it obtained a special approval from the 
Council of Ministers and changed its name to Gifa Holding Limited to more accurately reflect 
its business objectives. 
 
Gifa Holding Limited and its subsidiaries’ main operations are in the Middle East and are 
subject to the legislative requirements of the state and regional authorities, where necessary. 
 
Gifa Holding Limited’s consolidated subsidiaries, each of which is located in TRNC, are: 
 

• Gifa Consulting Limited: The principal business activity of this company is to assist its 
clients in the preparation of their business plans in support of their financing applications. 

• Gifaland Theme Park Limited: The objective of this company is to construct and manage 
a theme park.  

• Gifa Retirement Homes Limited: This company is currently involved in two major 
projects: (i) A complex aimed at constructing and managing a complex with medical 
facilities for advanced aged living (ii) A children' s hospital (pediatrics). 

• Gifa Nektar Import & Export Limited: This Company is currently negotiating with a 
manufacturer of citrus fruit juice producer with the intent of exporting the products. 

• Grandex Consulting Ltd. (“Grandex”) (formerly known as Grandex Finance Ltd.) is a 
99% subsidiary of Gifa Holding Ltd. Accordingly, Gifa Holding holds 1,980 shares of the 
2,000 issued share capital of Grandex. Accordingly, Grandex is a subsidiary of Gifa Inc. 
Grandex had no net income for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024.  

• Yeni Bakis Ltd. was incorporated in TRNC on November 4, 2014 for the purpose of 
producing the "Yeni Bakis" daily newspaper. 

  



Gifa, Inc. 
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

We do not provide any assurance on these consolidated financial statements. 
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NOTE A - BACKGROUND (continued) 
 
Gifa Holding Limited’s consolidated subsidiaries, each of which is located in TRNC, are 
(continued): 
 

• Gifa Air Ltd. was incorporated in TRNC on December 15, 2014 for the purpose of 
providing travel agency services. 

• Senilk Ltd.: Business acquisition made during the 4th quarter of 2022. The principal 
business activity of this company is to own, operate and rent income generating real 
estate. Senilk Ltd. was acquired as part of GIFA Inc.’s diversification strategy. The 
acquisition came as a result of the sale of the property as described in Note I below.   

 
In these Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of Gifa, Inc., unless the context 
indicates otherwise, the terms “we,” “our,” “ours,” “us,” or “the Company” refer to each of Gifa, 
Inc., Gifa Holding Limited, and each of the subsidiaries of Gifa Holding Limited on a 
consolidated basis. 
 

NOTE B - BASIS OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PREPARATION 
 
1. Basis of presentation 
 
The Company maintains its accounting records in accordance with the legislative 
requirements of the TRNC. The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared from those accounting records and adjusted as necessary to comply, in all material 
respects, with the requirements of accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America ("US GAAP"). 
 
2. Functional and reporting currency 
 
In accordance with the laws of the TRNC, the accounting records of the Company and each 
of its subsidiary companies, and their statutory consolidated financial statements for its 
Stockholders are prepared, in Turkish Lira. 
 
Functional currency of the Company entities is considered to be the Turkish Lira. The 
Company typically calculates exchange rate variances on an annual basis. The 
accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the US dollar as 
the Company's reporting currency, utilizing prior year-end exchange rates for assets and 
liabilities, corresponding period yearly average exchange rates for consolidated statement of 
income accounts and historic rates for equity accounts in accordance with the relevant 
provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards 
Codification (“ASC”) 830, Foreign currency matters. The Company has determined that no 
significant change to the consolidated income statement or accumulated other 
comprehensive income would be posted for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
had such calculation been made.   
 

  



Gifa, Inc. 
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

We do not provide any assurance on these consolidated financial statements. 
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NOTE B - BASIS OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PREPARATION  
(continued) 

 
2. Functional and reporting currency (continued) 
 
These consolidated financial statements include all majority-owned and controlled 
subsidiaries of the Company. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have 
been eliminated. 
 

NOTE C - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The following significant accounting policies have been applied in the preparation of the 
consolidated financial statements. These accounting policies have been consistently 
applied by the Company from one reporting period to another with the exception of newly 
adopted accounting pronouncements. 
 
1. Use of estimates 
 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with US GAAP requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated 
financial statements, and revenue and expenses during the periods reported. 
 
Estimates are used when accounting for certain items such as allowances for credit loss; 
employee compensation programs; depreciation and amortization lives; asset retirement 
obligations; legal and tax contingencies; inventory values; valuations of investments and 
determining when investment impairments are other than temporary; goodwill; assets and 
liabilities assumed in a purchase business combinations and deferred tax assets, including 
valuation allowances. Estimates are based on historical experience, where applicable and 
other assumptions that management believes are reasonable under the circumstances. 
Actual results may differ from those estimates under different assumptions or conditions. 
 
2. Cash and cash equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances, cash on current accounts with banks, 
bank deposits and other highly liquid short-term investments with original maturities of less 
than three months. 
 
3. Accounts receivable and loans issued 
 
Receivables and loans issued are stated at cost less an allowance for credit loss. 
Management quantifies this based on current information regarding the customers' and 
borrowers' ability to repay their obligations as well as future economic outlook. Amounts 
previously written off which are subsequently collected are recognized as income. As of 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 there was no allowance for credit loss. 
 

  



Gifa, Inc. 
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

We do not provide any assurance on these consolidated financial statements. 
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NOTE C - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
4. Value added tax (VAT) 
 
Output value added tax related to sales of goods (work performance, services provision) is 
payable to the tax authorities upon delivery of the goods (work, services) or property rights 
to customers. Input VAT on goods and services purchased (received) is generally 
recoverable against output VAT. VAT related to sales/purchases and services provision/ 
receipts which have not been settled at the consolidated balance sheet date (VAT deferred) 
is recognized in the consolidated balance sheets on a gross basis and disclosed separately 
within current assets and current liabilities. 
 
Where a credit loss provision has been made, a loss is recorded for the gross amount of the 
debt, including VAT.  As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, there was no allowance for credit 
loss. 
 
5. Property, plant and equipment, net 
 
Owned assets 
 
Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at acquisition cost less accumulated 
depreciation and adjustments for impairment losses. The cost of self-constructed assets 
includes the cost of materials, direct labor and an appropriate portion of production overheads 
directly related to construction of assets. Property, plant and equipment also include assets 
under construction and plant and equipment awaiting installation. 
 
Where an item of property, plant and equipment comprises major components having 
different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and 
equipment. 
 
Subsequent expenditures 
 
Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of property, plant and equipment 
that is accounted for separately, are capitalized with the carrying amount of the component 
subject to depreciation. Other subsequent expenditures are capitalized only when they 
increase the future economic benefits embodied in an item of property, plant and equipment. 
All other expenditures are recognized as expenses in the consolidated statements of income 
as incurred. 
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

We do not provide any assurance on these consolidated financial statements. 
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NOTE C - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
5. Property, plant and equipment, net (continued) 
 
Capitalized interest 
 
Interest costs are capitalized against qualifying assets as part of property, plant and 
equipment. Such interest costs are capitalized over the period during which the asset is being 
acquired or constructed and borrowings have been incurred. Capitalization ceases when 
construction is interrupted for an extended period or when the asset is substantially complete.  
Further interest costs are charged to the consolidated statements of income.  
 
Where funds are borrowed specifically for the purpose of acquiring or constructing a 
qualifying asset, the amount of interest costs eligible for capitalization on that asset is the 
actual interest cost incurred on the borrowing during the period. 
 
Where funds are made available from general borrowings and used for the purpose of 
acquiring or constructing qualifying assets, the amount of interest costs eligible for 
capitalization is determined by applying a capitalization rate to the expenditures on these 
assets. 
 
Depreciation and amortization 
 
Depreciation is charged on a straight-line basis over the estimated remaining useful lives of 
the individual assets. Property, plant and equipment under financing leases and subsequent 
capitalized expenses are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated remaining 
useful lives of the individual assets. Depreciation commences from the time an asset is put 
into operation. Depreciation is not charged on assets to be disposed of and land. For ease 
of reporting the Company has decided to calculate depreciation expense on a quarterly basis. 
The range of the estimated useful lives, in years, is as follows: 
 

Fixtures, fittings and equipment 5 - 10
Computers 3 - 5
Improvements 10 - 15  

 
6. Impairment of long-lived assets 
 
The Company performs tests for impairment of assets where an impairment trigger has 
been identified. In accordance with the requirements of US GAAP, management first 
compares the carrying amount with the undiscounted cash flows. If the carrying amount is 
lower than the undiscounted cash flows, no impairment loss is recognized. If the carrying 
amount is higher than the undiscounted cash flows, an impairment loss is measured as the 
difference between the carrying amount and fair value. 
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

We do not provide any assurance on these consolidated financial statements. 
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NOTE C - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
6. Impairment of long-lived assets (continued) 
 
For the purposes of impairment testing, a long-lived asset or asset group represents the 
lowest level for which management can separately identify cash flows that are largely 
independent of the cash flows of other assets and liabilities. Management combines the 
assets of different entities which operate together performing different stages of the 
production of finished goods. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company has 
determined that there is no impairment of long-lived assets. 
 
7. Social insurance and provident fund benefits 
 
The Company follows the Social Insurance and Provident Fund legislations of the TRNC 
where the Company operates.  Contributions to the TRNC Social Insurance Scheme by the 
employer are calculated as a percentage of current gross salaries and to the provident Fund 
at 5% of the gross salaries.  Such contributions are expensed as incurred.  
 
8. Borrowing activities 
 
The Company’s general-purpose funding is principally obtained from short-term and long-
term borrowings.  Borrowings are carried at the principal amount borrowed, net of 
unamortized discounts or premiums.  
 
9. Commitments and contingencies 
 
Contingent liabilities arising from claims, assessments, litigation, fines, penalties and other 
sources are recorded when it is probable that a liability can be assessed and the amount of 
the assessment and/or remediation can be reasonably estimated.  
 
10. Income tax 
 
Income taxes are accounted for under the asset and liability method. Deferred tax assets and 
liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to temporary differences 
between the consolidated financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and 
liabilities and their respective tax bases and operating loss and tax credit carry-forwards. 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to be 
applied to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to 
be recovered or settled.  The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax 
rates is recognized in income in the period when a different tax rate is enacted. 
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For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
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NOTE C - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
10. Income tax (continued) 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of FASB ASC 740, Income Taxes, the Company provides 
valuation allowances for deferred tax assets for which it does not consider realization of such 
assets to be more likely than not. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent 
upon the generation of future taxable income during the periods in which those temporary 
differences become deductible. Management considers the historical taxable income 
generation, projected future taxable income, the reversal of existing deferred tax liabilities 
and tax planning strategies in making this assessment. 
 
The Company does not calculate deferred taxes in respect of temporary differences 
associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates. 
 
The Company accounts for uncertain tax positions and reflects liabilities for unrecognized 
income tax benefits together with corresponding interest and penalties in the consolidated 
statement of income as income tax expense. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, there were 
no significant deferred tax assets or liabilities.  
 
11. Preferred stock 
 
The Company applies the accounting standards for distinguishing liabilities from equity when 
determining the classification and measurement of its preferred stock. Preferred shares 
subject to mandatory redemption are classified as liability instruments and are measured at 
fair value. Conditionally redeemable preferred shares (including preferred shares that feature 
redemption rights that are either within the control of the holder or subject to redemption upon 
the occurrence of uncertain events not solely within the Company’s control) are classified as 
temporary equity. At all other times, preferred shares are classified as stockholders’ equity. 
 
12. Dividends 
 
Dividends are recognized as a liability in the period in which they are declared. 
 
13. Revenue recognition 
 
Revenue is recognized in accordance with the FASB ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers. The sale of goods and services rendered are recognized in the consolidated 
statement of income when control of the performance obligations is transferred to the 
customer.  
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NOTE C - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
13. Revenue recognition (continued) 
 
In determining the appropriate amount of revenue to be recognized as it fulfills its obligations 
under its agreements, the Company performs the following steps in accordance with FASB 
ASC 606 (i) identification of the promised goods or services in the contract; (ii) determination 
of whether the promised goods or services are performance obligations including whether 
they are distinct in the context of the contract; (iii) measurement of the transaction price, 
including the constraint on variable consideration; (iv) allocation of the transaction price to 
the performance obligations based on estimated selling prices; and (v) recognition of revenue 
when (or as) the Company satisfies each performance obligation. 
 
14. Interest Income 
 
Interest income is recognized in the consolidated statements of income as it is earned.  
 
15. Interest expense 
 
All interest and other costs incurred in connection with borrowings are expensed as incurred 
as part of interest expense, except for interest which is incurred on construction projects and 
capitalized. 
 
16. Non-cash transactions 
 
Non-cash settlements represent offset transactions between customers and suppliers, when 
exchange equivalents are defined and goods are shipped between the parties without 
exchange of cash. The related sales and purchases are recorded in the same manner as 
cash transactions. The fair market value for such transactions is based on the value of similar 
transactions in which monetary consideration is exchanged with a third party. Purchases of 
property, plant and equipment under finance lease arrangements are also recognized as 
non-cash transactions.   
 
17. Segment reporting 
 
According to FASB ASC 280, Segment reporting, segment reporting follows the internal 
organizational and reporting structure of the Company. The Company’s organization 
comprises four reportable segments.  
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NOTE D - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 

2025 2024
Cash Reserves 403,286$         445,667$         
Cash - Turkish Lira 48,329             34,917             
Cash - Euro 374,180           431,793           
Cash - Sterling 536,120           323,013           
Cash - USD 460,181           246,893           
Deposits - Turkish Lira 22,300             15,800             
Deposits - Sterling 1,016               1,016               
Deposits - Euro 2,020               4,220               
Deposits - US Dollars 47,065             20,210             

1,894,497$      1,523,529$      
 

NOTE E - VALUE ADDED TAX 
 
Value Added Tax (“VAT”) represents excess of input tax (tax on acquisition of assets and 
expenses) over output tax (tax on income).  General rate of VAT in TRNC is 10%, however, 
on fee income and most expenses the rate is 16%. 
 

NOTE F - PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET 
 

2025 2024
Property, office equipment and 
  computers 20,758,744$    18,367,124$    
Less: Accumulated depreciation (657,305)          (604,374)          

20,101,439$    17,762,750$    
 

NOTE G - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER LIABILITIES 
 

2025 2024
Trade accounts payable 143,924$         152,907$         
Social security contributions 25,799             30,867             

169,723$         183,774$         
 

NOTE H - CORPORATION TAX 
 
In TRNC the corporate profit tax rate is 10%. In addition to the Corporation Tax liability, 
corporations that are specified under the Corporations Tax Law have to withhold income tax 
at source at a standard rate of 15% on the net chargeable income after corporation tax is 
deduced.  The effective composite tax rate becomes 23.5%. 
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NOTE I - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
1. Litigation 
 
The Company, in the ordinary course of business, is not subject of or party to any pending 
or threatened legal action  
 
2. Environmental matters 
 
The Company periodically evaluates its obligations under environmental regulation. As 
obligations are determined, they are recognized immediately.  
 

NOTE J - STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
 
1. Common stock 
 
The Company had 160,931,844 shares issued and 117,071,934 shares issued and 
outstanding as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 
2. Series A preferred stock 
 
In April 2022, the Company created a new class of Preferred Stock designated as Series A 
Preferred Stock (the “Series A Preferred”). The rights of the Series A Preferred are set forth 
in the Certificate of Designation of Rights, Preferences and Privileges of Series B Preferred 
Stock (the “Series A Certificate of Designation”). A total of 1,000,000 shares of Series A 
Preferred are authorized for issuance under the Certificate of Designation. The shares of 
Series A Preferred have a stated value of $0.001 per share. The Shares of Series A Preferred 
Stock may be converted into such number of shares of the Corporation’s Common Stock as 
shall be equal to approximately Ninety-Two Percent (92.00%) of the Corporation's then 
outstanding shares of the Corporation’s Common Stock immediately preceding the date of 
said conversion but after deducting five hundred (500) shares of the Company’s Common 
Stock from that amount.  
 
Holders of the Series A Preferred are entitled to dividends on an as-if-converted basis in the 
same form as any dividends actually paid on shares of common stock.  
 
Except as otherwise provided by law, each share of Series A Preferred Stock shall be 
entitled, on all matters on which any of the shareholders are required or permitted to vote, to 
one thousand (1,000) votes per share.  
 
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, no shares of Series A Preferred Stock have been 
converted into shares of common stock. 
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NOTE J - STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (continued) 
 
3. Dividends 
 
Dividends are paid on common stock at the recommendation of the Board of Directors and 
approval at a General Stockholders' Meeting. Profits available for distribution to stockholders 
in respect of any reporting period are determined by reference to the statutory consolidated 
financial statements of the Company. 
 
No dividends were declared for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

 
NOTE K - EARNINGS PER SHARE  

 
Year ended 

December 31, 
2025

Year ended 
December 31, 

2024
Weighted average number
  of shares

 - Basic 117,071,934    117,071,934    
 - Dilluted 224,777,653    224,777,653    

Net income (period ended) 3,087,928$      2,865,500$      

Net earnings per share
 - Basic 0.026$             0.024$             

 - Dilluted 0.014$             0.013$             
 

Basic net earnings per share of common stock is calculated by dividing net income by the 
weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the reporting 
period. 
 

NOTE L - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 
The fair value of financial instruments is the price that would be received to sell an asset or 
paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. 
 
The Company's management believes that the carrying values of cash, trade and other 
receivables, trade and other payables and short-term loans approximate to a reasonable 
estimate of their fair value due to their short-term maturities. 
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NOTE M - RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 
 
1. Operating environment of the Company 
 
TRNC's economy continues to display characteristics of a small island economy. These 
characteristics include exceptionally high inflation. The legal, tax and regulatory frameworks 
continue to develop and are subject to varying interpretations. 
 
The future economic direction of the TRNC is largely dependent upon the effectiveness of 
economic, financial and monetary measures undertaken by the Government, together with 
tax, legal, regulatory and political developments. Management believes it is taking all the 
necessary measures to support the sustainability and growth of the Company's business 
with an interest of evaluating new lines of business. 
 
The political and economic turmoil witnessed in the region, including the developments in 
the Middle East and Africa where the Company's income is substantially from, as well as 
global impacts, may prove to have a negative impact for the foreseeable future. Although 
the TRNC remains an unrecognized de-facto state, the global economic downturn is 
expected to have a negative impact on the economy of the TRNC. At the moment, despite 
global and regional concerns, the TRNC economy continues to attract foreign investment in 
tourism, university sectors and the 3rd age tourism in particular with an increasing amount of 
foreign workers arriving into the island under work permits. These and other events may 
have a significant impact on the Company's operations and financial position, the effect of 
which is difficult to predict. 
 
The major financial risks inherent to the Company's operations are those related to market 
risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The objectives of the financial risk management function 
are to establish risk limits, and then ensure that exposure to risks stays within acceptable 
limits. 
 
2. Other identified risks 
 

a) Market risk 
 
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial 
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk 
comprises of three types of risk: interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and 
commodity price risk  
 

(i) Interest rate risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a 
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest 
rates. The risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long-
term debt obligations with floating interest rates. However, for the years 
ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company has no long-term 
debt obligations.  
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NOTE M - RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES (continued) 
 
2. Other identified risks (continued) 
 

a) Market risk (continued) 
 

(ii) Foreign currency risk 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash-flows of 
a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign 
exchange rates.   
The operations of the Company in TRNC is in Turkish Lira and its fee 
income from Middle East operations in Euros are exposed to currency 
risks when reporting currency in US Dollars  
To minimize foreign currency risks, in its Euro contracts the Company 
controls the balance of currency positions: payments in Euros are settled 
with Euro revenues.  

(iii) Commodity price risk 
Commodity price risk is a risk arising from possible shortage of raw 
materials or changes in price of raw materials and metal products, and 
their impact on the Company’s future performance and the Company’s 
operational results.  
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 the Company had no 
production activities.  

 
b) Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk when counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial 
instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. 
 
The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade 
receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and 
financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments. 
Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company' s 
established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk 
management. 
 
The Company structures the levels of credit risk it undertakes by assessing the 
degree of risk for each counterparty or groups of parties. Such risks are monitored 
on a revolving basis and are subject to a quarterly, or more frequent, review. 
 
The Company's management reviews aging analysis of outstanding trade 
receivables and follows up on past due balances. 
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NOTE M - RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES (continued) 
 
2. Other identified risks (continued) 

 
c) Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations 
associated with financial liabilities. The Company is exposed to daily calls on its 
available cash resources. 
 
The Company monitors its risk to a short age of funds using a regular cash flow 
forecast. The Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of 
funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts. To provide for sufficient 
cash balances required for settlement of its obligations in time, the Company uses 
cash flow forecasting instruments. 
 

NOTE N - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
Related parties relationships are determined with reference to FASB ASC 850, Related Party 
Disclosures. Balances as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 with related parties of the 
Company consist of the following: 

 
a) Sales to and purchases from related parties 
 

(i) Income 

There was no income from related parties for the years ended 
December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

(ii) Advances 

Advances given to related parties were $0 as of December 31, 2025 and 
2024, respectively. 
Advances received from related parties were $260,988 and $494,243 as 
of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 

b) Financial transactions 
 

(i) Loans, provided to certain subsidiaries of the Company by the 
stockholder and accounted for under non-current assets, amounted to 
$2,029,002 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 

(ii) Receivables from related parties accounted for under non-current assets 
amounted to $1,303,118 and $1,377,242 as of December 31, 2025 and 
2024, respectively. 
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NOTE O - EVENTS OF NOTE 
 
As part of the Company diversifying its business activities, particular focus is being given to 
consolidating and developing the Company’s position in areas such as the pharmaceutical 
sector, the 3rd Age Tourism (Retirement Sectors) sector as well as acquisition of existing or 
developing sites for petrol stations, focusing on offering innovation and incubation 
opportunities for young graduates and entrepreneurs.  
 
The Company set aside $750,000 USD to finance the process of pursuing a listing on 
Nasdaq, including paying for the necessary fee structure.  This amount has been recorded 
as designated use cash on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets as of 
Decemeber 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 

NOTE P - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the consolidated financial 
statements, the date that the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued, 
and has determined that no material transactions have occurred that would warrant 
disclosure in the consolidated financial statements. 


